
DESIGN STUDY OF 12S-10P FIELD EXCITATION FLUX 

SWITCHING MOTOR FOR HYBRID ELECTRIC VEHICLE 

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.) 

Mara University of Technology (UITM) 

p̂ 
MUHAMMAD AZWAN BIN 
ZAINAL 

Faculty of Electrical Engineering 
Mara University of Technology 
40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor Darul Ehsan 
January 2015 

ii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of Allah s.w.t, Most Gracious Most Merciful. I would like to 

express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor, PM Muhammad Bin Yahya for the 

guidance given throughout the duration of this final year project. 

The cooperation given by lecturer especially from Faculty of Electrical 

Engineering is also appreciated. A lot of thank as well to Dr Erwan Sulaiman and 

Zhafir Aizat Husin from University Tun Hussien Onn for the cooperation and 

guidance given with the respect of their knowledge that are valuable and cannot be 

forgotten. Furthermore, sincere thank to my father, Zainal bin Md Saleh and my 

mother, Faridah bte Othman for being the source of inspiration. These 

acknowledgements would be incomplete without my special thanks to my family and 

members for their prayers, encouragement, love and emotional supports. 

Last but not least, appreciation goes to everyone who has contributed directly 

or indirectly towards the compilation of this thesis and may your charity and goodwill 

will be blessed. 

VI 



ABSTRACT 

This paper presents a new structure of 12slot-10pole field excitation flux switching 

motor (FEFSM) as an alternative candidate of non-Permanent Magnet (PM) machine 

for HEV drives. Design study and analysis of field excitation flux switching machine 

with non-rare-earth magnet for hybrid electric vehicle drive applications has been 

analyzed. The projected motor has a robust structure and suitable for high speed 

application as the rotor consist of only stack of iron and all the windings are located at 

the stator. The design target is a machine with the maximum torque, power and power 

density more than 200Nm, lOOkW and 3.5kW/kg, respectively, which competes with 

interior permanent magnet synchronous machine (IPMSM) used in existing hybrid 

electric vehicle. Some design feasibility studies on FEFSM based on 2D-FEA and 

deterministic optimization method has been applied to design the proposed machine. 

The proposed machine have achieved the target requirements that are average torque, 

power and power density of 200.3Nm, 108kW and 4.5kW/kg, respectively, better 

compared to existing IPMSM, suitable for HEV. 

vn 



CONTENTS 

TITLE ii 

DECLARATION iv 

DEDICATION v 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT vi 

ABSTRACT vii 

CONTENTS vii 

LIST OF TABLES x 

LIST OF FIGURES xi 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xiii 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 1 

1.2 Problem Statement 3 

1.3 Objectives 3 

1.4 Scope 4 

1.5 Expected Result 5 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 6 

2.2 Introduction to Electric Motor 6 

2.3 Flux Switching Motor 8 

vii 



2.3.1 Permanent Magnet FSM 

2.3.2 Hybrid Excitation FSM 

2.3.3 Field Excitation FSM 

2.4 Conclusion 

9 

10 

12 

13 

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

Introduction 

Introduction to JMAG- Designer Software 

Project Methodology 

3.3.1 Proj ect implementation in Geometry Editor 

3.3.1.1 

3.3.1.2 

3.3.1.3 

3.3.1.4 

Rotor 

Stator 

Armature Coil 

FEC 

3.3.2 Project implementation in JMAG Designer 

3.3.2.1 

3.3.2.2 

3.3.2.3 

3.3.2.4 

3.3.2.5 

3.3.2.6 

CHAPTER 4 RESULT 

4.1 Introduction 

Setting of Material 

Setting of Condition 

Circuit 

Mesh 

Magnetic study and 

Properties setting 

Simulate and results 

observation 

14 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

21 

22 

23 

25 

26 

27 

29 

Vlll 


