# DESIGN STUDY OF 12S-10P FIELD EXCITATION FLUX SWITCHING MOTOR FOR HYBRID ELECTRIC VEHICLE

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.) Mara University of Technology (UITM)



### MUHAMMAD AZWAN BIN ZAINAL

Faculty of Electrical Engineering Mara University of Technology 40450 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan January 2015

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah s.w.t, Most Gracious Most Merciful. I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor, PM Muhammad Bin Yahya for the guidance given throughout the duration of this final year project.

The cooperation given by lecturer especially from Faculty of Electrical Engineering is also appreciated. A lot of thank as well to Dr Erwan Sulaiman and Zhafir Aizat Husin from University Tun Hussien Onn for the cooperation and guidance given with the respect of their knowledge that are valuable and cannot be forgotten. Furthermore, sincere thank to my father, Zainal bin Md Saleh and my mother, Faridah bte Othman for being the source of inspiration. These acknowledgements would be incomplete without my special thanks to my family and members for their prayers, encouragement, love and emotional supports.

Last but not least, appreciation goes to everyone who has contributed directly or indirectly towards the compilation of this thesis and may your charity and goodwill will be blessed.

#### ABSTRACT

This paper presents a new structure of 12slot-10pole field excitation flux switching motor (FEFSM) as an alternative candidate of non-Permanent Magnet (PM) machine for HEV drives. Design study and analysis of field excitation flux switching machine with non-rare-earth magnet for hybrid electric vehicle drive applications has been analyzed. The projected motor has a robust structure and suitable for high speed application as the rotor consist of only stack of iron and all the windings are located at the stator. The design target is a machine with the maximum torque, power and power density more than 200Nm, 100kW and 3.5kW/kg, respectively, which competes with interior permanent magnet synchronous machine (IPMSM) used in existing hybrid electric vehicle. Some design feasibility studies on FEFSM based on 2D-FEA and deterministic optimization method has been applied to design the proposed machine. The proposed machine have achieved the target requirements that are average torque, power and power density of 200.3Nm, 108kW and 4.5kW/kg, respectively, better compared to existing IPMSM, suitable for HEV.

### CONTENTS

TITLE	ii
DECLARATION	iv
DEDICATION	v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
ABSTRACT	vii
CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	x
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii

## **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Introduction		1
1.2	Problem Statement		3
1.3	Objectives	¢	3
1.4	Scope		4
1.5	Expected Result		5
CHAPTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW		

2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Introduction to Electric Motor	6
2.3	Flux Switching Motor	8

vii

	2.3.1	Permanent Magnet FSM	9
2.3.2		Hybrid Excitation FSM	10
	2.3.3	Field Excitation FSM	12
2.4 Conclusion		usion	13

## **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Introduction			
3.2	Introduction to JMAG- Designer Software			
3.3	Project Methodology			15
	3.3.1	Project imple	mentation in Geometry Editor	16
		3.3.1.1	Rotor	17
		3.3.1.2	Stator	18
		3.3.1.3	Armature Coil	19
		3.3.1.4	FEC	20
	3.3.2 Project implementation in JMAG Designer			21
		3.3.2.1	Setting of Material	21
		3.3.2.2	Setting of Condition	22
		3.3.2.3	Circuit	23
		3.3.2.4	Mesh	25
		3.3.2.5	Magnetic study and	26
			Properties setting	*
		3.3.2.6	Simulate and results	27
			observation	

#### **CHAPTER 4 RESULT**

4.1 Introduction

29